

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA

JAMES M. HUMES
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
STATE SOLICITOR GENERAL

GORDON BURNS
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

JONATHAN L. WOLFF

ROCHELLE C. EAST
SENIOR ASSISTANT
ATTORNEYS GENERAL

KYLE A. LEWIS

DANIELLE F. O'BANNON
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS
GENERAL

455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-5500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

JERROLD C. SCHAEFER
PAUL B. MELLO
S. ANNE JOHNSON
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF
RENJU P. JACOB
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
425 Market Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 777-3200

Counsel for Appellants

April 12, 2010

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUB- STANTIAL.....	10
I. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTER THE “PRI- SONER RELEASE ORDER”	11
II. THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 3626(a)(3)(E) IS CONTRARY TO THE PLRA AND WOULD GREATLY EXPAND THE AVAILABILITY OF “PRISONER RELEASE ORDERS”	18
III. THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE PLRA’S NEXUS AND NARROW TAILORING REQUIREMENTS IS DEEPLY FLAWED	28
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. 2:90-cv-00520 LKK-JFM-P, C01-1351-TEH (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2010) (“Order to Reduce Prison Population”)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 2:90-cv-00520 LKK-JFM-P, (E.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2010) (order applying population cap)	11a
APPENDIX C: Notices of Appeal to the Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Nos. 2:90-cv-00520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2010)	17a
APPENDIX D: Population Reduction Plan (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2009).....	25a
APPENDIX E: Federal Statute.....	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	29
<i>Borras v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Castillo v. Cameron County, Tex.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. CIV-S-90- 0520-LKK (E.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2006)	26
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. CIV-S-90- 0520-LKK (E.D. Cal./ N.D. Cal. July 26, 2007)	7
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 07-16361, 2007 WL 2669591 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2007)	6
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	30
<i>The G.R. Booth</i> , 171 U.S. 450 (1898).....	19
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Hawkins v. Dir., Office of Workers Compen- sation Programs</i> , 907 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	10
<i>Hines v. Anderson</i> , 547 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)	30, 33
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 33
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3, 17
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	34
<i>Metro. Pittsburgh Crusade for Voters v. City of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 964 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Plata v. Davis</i> , No. C01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2002)	5
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2007)	7
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2008).....	7
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008)	7
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2009).....	9
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)....	3
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Rocco v. Lehigh Valley R.R.</i> , 288 U.S. 275 (1933).....	19
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Coleman</i> , 130 S. Ct. 46 (2009).....	8
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Plata</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1140 (2010).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Freeman</i> , 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	30
<i>Women Prisoners v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	11

STATUTES

Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3626	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3379(a)(9)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)	28, 33
141 Cong. Rec. S14407 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995)	11, 33
141 Cong. Rec. S2647 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 1995)	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	19
Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>Central California Women's Facility: Medical Inspection Results</i> (2009), at http://www. cprinc.org/docs/resources/OIG_CCWF_ MedInspectionResults_200904.pdf	24
Letter from Zoe Schonfeld, Prison Law Office (July 10, 2007)	24
